

No. 20-1088

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF O.C.,
ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF THE
UNITED STATES SENATE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

SARAH E. CRANDALL
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point,
15th Floor
Richmond, Virginia 23219

JOSHUA D. DAVEY
Counsel of Record
MARY KATHERINE GROB
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
301 S. College Street,
34th Floor
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 916-1503
joshua.davey@troutman.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Members of the
United States Senate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. For centuries, Congress has consistently supported educational efforts without concern for whether its funds were put to religious “uses.”	4
II. The Congress of the Confederation emphasized, and the First Congress reaffirmed, the value of religious education in the Northwest Ordinance.....	5
III. Congress supported Native American religious education in the 1800s.....	10
A. Early 19th century Congressional action provided financial support for religious education.....	10
B. The Civilization Fund Act of 1819 provided federal funding for religious education.....	12
IV. Congress financially supported the religious education of freed black Americans by the American Missionary Association through the Freedmen’s Bureau.	16
V. Congress has historically provided support to denominational schools in the District of Columbia, a practice it has continued in recent years.....	21

VI. Congress's longstanding attitude and practice do not reflect a "status v. use" distinction.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	21
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	24
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	1
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	5
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	8

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 38-1853.14	23
Act of Mar. 3, 1803, ch. 31, § 1, 2 Stat. 225	9
Act of Mar. 26, 1804, ch. 35, § 5, 2 Stat. 277	9
Act. of Apr. 18, 1818, ch. 67, § 6, 3 Stat. 428.....	9
Act. of Mar. 3, 1819, ch. 85, § 1, 3 Stat. 516.....	12, 16
Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 90, 13 Stat. 507.....	16, 17
Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173.....	18, 19
Act of July 6, 1868, ch. 83, 15 Stat. 83.....	20
Act of July 25, 1868, ch. 245, 15 Stat. 193 (1868)	20
Act of June 10, 1872, ch. 415, 17 Stat. 366.....	20
Act of Feb. 14, 1873, ch. 138, 17 Stat. 437.....	16
Act to Provide for the Government of the Territory Northwest of the River Ohio, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50 (1789)	7, 8

Ordinance of 1784, April 23, 1784	6
Ordinance for Ascertaining the Mode of Disposing of Lands in the Western Territory, May 18, 1785	6
Ordinance of 1787, July 13, 1787.....	6

TREATIES

Ratified Indian Treaty 38: Kaskaskia - Vincennes, August 13, 1803, https://catalog.archives.gov/id/172679828	11, 12
Treaty with the Kaskaskia, Aug. 13, 1803, 7 Stat. 78.	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About Serving Our Children, SERVING OUR CHILDREN</i> , https://servingourchildrenc.org/ about-us/	22, 23, 24
3 AMERICAN CONGREGATIONAL YEAR BOOK FOR THE YEAR 1856 (1856).....	9
2 AMERICAN STATE PAPERS: INDIAN AFFAIRS (Walter Lowrie & Walter Franklin eds., 1834)	12, 13, 14, 15
3 AMERICAN STATE PAPERS: PUBLIC LANDS (Walter Lowrie, ed., 1834).....	10
George Anastaplo, The Northwest Ordinance of 1787: Illinois' First Constitution, 75 ILL. B.J. 122 (1986)	7
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 1849-1850 (Gideon & Co., 1850).....	16
C. Antieau, A. Downey, & E. Roberts, FREEDOM FROM FEDERAL ESTABLISHMENT, FORMATION AND EARLY HISTORY OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT RELIGION CLAUSES 163 (1964).....	9

Ian Bartrum, <i>Religion and Race: The Ministerial Exception Reexamined</i> , 106 NW. L. REV. COLLOQUY 191 (2011–2012)	5, 6
George R. Bentley, A HISTORY OF THE FREEDMEN’S BUREAU (1955)	17, 18, 20, 21
John G. Browning, <i>Undaunted: Houston’s Earliest African-American Lawyers</i> , HOUS. LAW. (Jan./Feb. 2019).....	20, 21
Nathan S. Chapman, <i>Forgotten Federal-Missionary Partnerships: New Light on the Establishment Clause</i> , 96 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 677 (2020)	12, 14, 15
Communication to the House of Representatives (Mar. 23, 1824)	15
Communication to the Senate (Jan. 26, 1824)	14
Marcellus Cowdery, ELEMENTARY MORAL LESSONS, FOR SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES (1856) ...	9, 10
3 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL CONGRESS, 1789-1791: HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES JOURNAL (Linda Grant De Pauw ed., 1977).....	7, 8
4 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL CONGRESS, 1789-1791: LEGISLATIVE HISTORIES, AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION THROUGH FOREIGN OFFICERS BILL 3 (Charlene Bangs Bickford & Helen E. Veit eds., 1986).....	8

6	DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL CONGRESS, 1789-1791: LEGISLATIVE HISTORIES, MIGRATIONS OF FINES BILL THROUGH RESOLUTION OF UNCLAIMED WESTERN LANDS 1560–1561 (Charlene Bangs Bickford & Helen E. Veit eds., 1986)	8
11	DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL CONGRESS, 1789-1791: DEBATES IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al. eds., 1992).....	8
	<i>Faith, Knowledge, & Service</i> , ANNUNCIATION CATHOLIC SCHOOL, https://annunciationschool.net/about-us/faith-knowledge-service/	23
	John M. Gregory, SCHOOL FUNDS AND SCHOOL LAWS OF MICHIGAN: WITH NOTES AND FORMS (1859)	9
	J. G. de Roulhac Hamilton, RECONSTRUCTION IN NORTH CAROLINA (1914).....	17
	Peter H. Hanna, <i>School Vouchers, State Constitutions, and Free Speech</i> , 25 CARDOZO L. REV. 2371 (2004)	6, 9
	Michael A. Lawrence, <i>The Thirteenth Amendment As Basis for Racial Truth & Reconciliation</i> , 62 ARIZ. L. REV. 637 (2020)	20
	Letter from the Superintendent of Freedmen’s Bureau and Abandoned Lands, Feb. 15, 1870, Ex. Doc. No. 142	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
	Letter from William J. Williams, and others, to Congress (Nov. 1821)	15

Michael W. McConnell, Thomas C. Berg, &
Christopher C. Lund, RELIGION AND THE
CONSTITUTION (4th ed. 2016) 20, 22

OSP-Program Fact Sheet (SY-2020-21),
[https://servingourchildrenc.org/wp-
content/uploads/2021/01/DC-OSP-Program-Fact-
Sheet-SY-2020-21.pdf](https://servingourchildrenc.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/DC-OSP-Program-Fact-Sheet-SY-2020-21.pdf)..... 22

Report from James Monroe to the US House of
Representatives (Jan. 20, 1822) 13

T. Raber Taylor, *Equal Protection of Religion:
Today’s Public School Problem*, 38 A.B.A. J. 335
(1952) 7

U.S. Senate, Freedmen’s Bureau Acts of 1965 and
1966, [https://www.cop.senate.gov/artandhistory/
history/common/generic/FreedmensBureau.
htm](https://www.cop.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/generic/FreedmensBureau.htm)..... 18

Why Milton? MILTON GOTTESMAN JEWISH DAY
SCHOOL OF THE NATION’S CAPITAL,
[https://www.miltongottesman.org/about-us/why-
milton/](https://www.miltongottesman.org/about-us/why-milton/)..... 23

Marcus Willson, HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES,
FOR THE USE OF SCHOOLS (1845) 9
